

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1630th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 29, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA

ABSENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 12-172

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO IN THE DEED OF DONATION TO BE EXECUTED BY AND AMONG THE CITY OF BAGO, WINNIE BAÑEZ, SALVADOR CAUNGA AND RODOLFO FAMOSO FOR A PARCEL OF LAND COVERED UNDER TRANSFER CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. CLOA NO. 176 WITH A TOTAL LAND AREA OF ONE HUNDRED FIFTY (150) SQUARE METERS LOCATED AT BRGY. MAILUM, THIS CITY TO BE USE FOR DAY CARE CENTER.

WHEREAS, in his letter dated August 29, 2012, the Honorable City Mayor is requesting for a Resolution to be passed by this Honorable body authorizing him to sign for and in behalf of the City Government of Bago in the Deed of Donation to be executed by and among the City of Bago, Winneie Bañez, Salvador Caunga and Rodolfo Famoso for a parcel of land covered under Transfer Certificate of Title No. CLOA No. 176 with a total land area of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY (150) SQUARE METERS located at Brgy. Mailum, this City to be use for Day Care Center;

WHEREAS, upon a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to grant the said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Ruben T. Torres, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolves, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City Government of Bago in the Deed of Donation to be executed by and among the City of Bago, Winnie Bañez, Salvador Caunga and Rodolfo Famoso for a parcel of land covered under Transfer Certificate of Title No. CLOA No. 176 with a total land area of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY (150) SQUARE METERS located at Brgy. Mailum, this City to be use for Day Care Center.

ATTESTED:

BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary